
Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 48 Darren ATKINSON/Philip SANDHAM B12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:55:50.4 1
2 32 John CRESSEY/Martin CRESSEY B12 BMW Mini "S" 1:57:35.3 1:44.9 2
3 88 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES B10 Vauxhall Nova 1:59:00.0 3:09.6 3

Issued at 18:50 on 11 May 2013 1 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 48 Darren ATKINSON/Philip SANDHAM B12 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:55:50.4 1:55:50.4
2 32 John CRESSEY/Martin CRESSEY B12 2 BMW Mini "S" 1:57:35.3 1:57:35.3 1:44.9 
3 88 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:59:00.0 1:59:00.0 3:09.6 
4 46 Ian KENVIN/Ian MEAKIN B12 3 Ford Escort Mk1 2:02:19.1 2:02:19.1 6:28.7 
5 53 Hugh Geraint JONES/Llion WILLIAMS B11 1 Ford Escort 2:02:50.9 2:02:50.9 7:00.5 
6 54 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Matti HEIKKINEN B13 1 Subaru Impreza 2:02:54.0 2:02:54.0 7:03.6 
7 58 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 2 Vauxhall Nova 2:03:21.5 2:03:21.5 7:31.1 
8 57 John Ric WOOD/Andy BARNARD B13 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 4.6 2:04:08.8 2:04:08.8 8:18.4 
9 55 Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY B13 3 Subaru Impreza 2:05:56.8 2:05:56.8 10:06.4 
10 51 Kevin JEFFRAY/Mark SIMPSON B13 4 Subaru Legacy RS Evo 2:07:01.1 2:07:01.1 11:10.7 
11 92 Jason DALY/Kris KILLIP B10 3 Honda Civic 2:08:23.6 2:08:23.6 12:33.2 
12 59 Chris TAYLOR/Jonny SPROAT B11 2 Ford Escort 2:08:34.1 2:08:34.1 12:43.7 
13 89 Andrew STEWART/Chris STEWART B10 4 BMW Mini Cooper 2:17:33.8 2:17:33.8 21:43.4 
14 87 Boosh KERRUISH/Dan HURST N1 1 Peugeot 205 2:18:02.6 2:18:02.6 22:12.2 
15 91 Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE B11 3 Seat Ibiza 2:18:12.3 2:18:12.3 22:21.9 
16 77 Antony WILLIAMS/Tim GILL B9 1 Ford Fiesta 2:17:28.7 2:00.0 2:19:28.7 23:38.3 
17 85 Martin BURNS/Murray HALLSAL B11 4 Vauxhall Astra 2:29:20.9 2:29:20.9 33:30.5 
18 84 Kevin W JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS B13 5 Subaru Impreza 2:33:52.7 2:33:52.7 38:02.3 
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

32 2 Mini Sport
John CRESSEY/Martin CRESSEY B12 2 BMW Mini "S" 1:57:35.3 1:57:35.3 1:44.9 

33 Newbreed UK / Micron Bio Systems
Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 Crashed into cattle grid - SS18

34 A.V. Craine and Sons Ltd
David CRAINE/Mark SAYERS B13 Ford Escort Cosworth Headgasket - end leg 1

46 4 A+A Tyres Ebbw Vale
Ian KENVIN/Ian MEAKIN B12 3 Ford Escort Mk1 2:02:19.1 2:02:19.1 6:28.7 

48 1 Paul Gardner Racing Engines, Proflex
Darren ATKINSON/Philip SANDHAM B12 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:55:50.4 1:55:50.4

51 10 Kevin JEFFRAY/Mark SIMPSON B13 4 Subaru Legacy RS Evo 2:07:01.1 2:07:01.1 11:10.7 
53 5 Hugh Geraint JONES/Llion WILLIAMS B11 1 Ford Escort 2:02:50.9 2:02:50.9 7:00.5 
54 6 Proflex,Douglas Signs, Graham& Prees

Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Matti HEIKKINEN B13 1 Subaru Impreza 2:02:54.0 2:02:54.0 7:03.6 
55 9 Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY B13 3 Subaru Impreza 2:05:56.8 2:05:56.8 10:06.4 
56 K & N Transmissions, Scooby Spares

Ross MILLER/Steven BUTLER B13 Subaru Impreza Lost drive - after SS13
57 8 Rallytech.com /GPM

John Ric WOOD/Andy BARNARD B13 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 4.6 2:04:08.8 2:04:08.8 8:18.4 
58 7 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 2 Vauxhall Nova 2:03:21.5 2:03:21.5 7:31.1 
59 12 SGS Plant & Vehicle Glazing

Chris TAYLOR/Jonny SPROAT B11 2 Ford Escort 2:08:34.1 2:08:34.1 12:43.7 
77 16 Antony WILLIAMS/Tim GILL B9 1 Ford Fiesta 2:17:28.7 2:00.0 2:19:28.7 23:38.3 
84 18 Express Motors, Penygroes

Kevin W JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS B13 5 Subaru Impreza 2:33:52.7 2:33:52.7 38:02.3 
85 17 Manx Motorsport Development

Martin BURNS/Murray HALLSAL B11 4 Vauxhall Astra 2:29:20.9 2:29:20.9 33:30.5 
86 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER B11 Vauxhall Astra Gsi Merit Stopped - SS17
87 14 Kerruish Farm Services /DRH Photography

Boosh KERRUISH/Dan HURST N1 1 Peugeot 205 2:18:02.6 2:18:02.6 22:12.2 
88 3 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:59:00.0 1:59:00.0 3:09.6 
89 13 Andrew STEWART/Chris STEWART B10 4 BMW Mini Cooper 2:17:33.8 2:17:33.8 21:43.4 
90 Nigel M Cordwell Advocate & Notary

Nigel M CORDWELL/Byron MERCER B9 Classic Mini 35 Stopped after SS14
91 15 gforcedisplays.com

Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE B11 3 Seat Ibiza 2:18:12.3 2:18:12.3 22:21.9 
92 11 Jason DALY/Kris KILLIP B10 3 Honda Civic 2:08:23.6 2:08:23.6 12:33.2 
94 Damian Trimble

Michael McKENNA/Mark HARGREAVES B10 Vauxhall Astra OTL
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Glen Roy 1

SS 2

Maughold 1

SS 3
Ramsey 1

SS 4

Ramsey 2

SS 5
Ballure 1

SS 6

Glen Roy 2

SS 7
Maughold 2

SS 8

Ballure 2

SS 9
Druidale 1

SS 10

The Curraghs 1

SS 11
Tholt-y-Will 1

32 John CRESSEY B12 4:28.6 3:47.9 1:23.5 1:22.3 2:56.0 4:39.6 3:52.3 0:00.0 5:55.0  11:58.9 6:00.8 
33 Mark BORTHWICK B13 4:42.1 4:01.9 1:23.0 1:21.7  2:56.9 5:00.4 4:08.8 0:00.0 6:03.7 11:58.6 6:09.2 
34 David CRAINE B13 4:27.4 3:53.3 1:27.5 1:28.0 12:56.9 14:43.5 13:58.5 0:00.0 Headgasket - end leg 1
46 Ian KENVIN B12 4:35.6 3:58.4 1:22.2 1:19.8  2:56.9 4:40.0 4:02.4 0:00.0 6:23.4 12:14.8 6:15.8 
48 Darren ATKINSON B12 4:12.1 3:42.6 1:20.6 1:16.7 2:39.8 4:15.3 3:43.2 0:00.0 5:37.0 11:39.9 5:58.9 
51 Kevin JEFFRAY B13 4:39.4 4:02.0 1:26.3 1:25.6  2:56.9 5:01.6 4:16.6 0:00.0 6:08.8 13:08.0 6:40.3 
53 Hugh Geraint JONES B11 4:40.1 4:09.0 1:22.7 1:20.4  2:56.9 4:46.7 4:02.2 0:00.0 6:27.5 12:40.8 6:25.3 
54 Malcolm MAWDSLEY B13 4:43.8 4:08.4 1:26.2 1:25.5  2:56.9 4:46.7 4:11.2 0:00.0 6:14.1 12:10.7 6:23.6 
55 Paul McEVOY B13 4:59.6 4:21.2 1:25.5 1:24.3  2:56.9 5:00.3 4:27.5 0:00.0 6:21.9 12:35.9 6:28.7 
56 Ross MILLER B13 4:50.6 4:09.3 1:27.0 1:22.8  2:56.9 4:54.7 4:09.1 0:00.0 6:10.7 12:09.3 6:09.2 
57 John Ric WOOD B13 4:41.5 4:04.7 1:28.6 1:24.0  2:56.9 4:43.5 3:58.5 0:00.0 6:18.3 12:17.2 6:26.4 
58 Darren UNDERWOOD B10 4:44.1 4:04.5 1:26.5 1:23.8  2:56.9 4:42.0 4:00.5 0:00.0 6:12.8 12:20.9 6:05.8 
59 Chris TAYLOR B11 5:00.9 4:21.3 1:33.7 1:29.3  2:56.9 5:07.0 4:15.1 0:00.0 6:45.8 13:07.8 6:33.0 
77 Antony WILLIAMS B9 5:07.8 4:27.9 1:34.7 1:29.0  2:56.9 5:29.5 4:43.4 0:00.0 7:02.1 13:36.6 7:21.0 
84 Kevin W JONES B13 5:23.5 4:35.4 1:44.3 1:41.7  2:56.9 5:29.9 13:58.5 0:00.0 7:19.0 14:29.6 7:39.7 
85 Martin BURNS B11 4:56.2 4:15.8 1:28.8 1:26.5  2:56.9 14:46.7 14:02.2 0:00.0 6:29.8 13:16.7 6:38.4 
86 Grant LEECE B11 4:40.0 4:01.2 1:27.0 1:26.8  2:56.9 4:59.0  4:29.9 0:00.0 6:16.5 12:21.1 6:32.7 
87 Boosh KERRUISH N1 5:10.3 4:29.1 1:36.8 1:35.0  2:56.9 5:11.9  4:29.9 0:00.0 6:59.4 13:47.4 7:10.3 
88 Andrew DUDGEON B10 4:43.3 4:02.8 1:27.1 1:25.6  2:56.9 4:33.6  4:29.9 0:00.0 5:47.2 11:51.3 6:18.5 
89 Andrew STEWART B10 5:33.4 4:42.3 1:39.5 1:36.8  2:56.9 5:25.4 4:42.9 0:00.0 6:50.0 13:35.4 7:15.9 
90 Nigel M CORDWELL B9 5:41.7 5:07.0 1:46.1 1:39.7  2:56.9 5:52.6 5:03.5 0:00.0 7:13.9 15:10.3 7:45.8 
91 Greg PYE B11 5:14.9 4:30.5 1:37.7 1:35.3  2:56.9 5:29.4 4:41.3 0:00.0 6:54.3 13:41.5 7:00.4 
92 Jason DALY B10 4:52.2 4:16.4 1:37.3 1:35.4  2:56.9 5:12.6 4:36.4 0:00.0 6:12.0 12:33.6 6:50.8 
94 Michael McKENNA B10 6:12.1 5:15.0 1:54.8 1:48.7  2:56.9 7:44.2 5:37.0 0:00.0 7:33.4 14:53.8 8:01.3 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
Issued at 18:50 on 11 May 2013 4 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 12
Creg-Na-Baa 1

SS 13

Druidale 2

SS 14
The Curraghs 2

SS 15

Tholt-y-Will 2

SS 16
Creg-Na-Baa 2

SS 17

Braaid 1

SS 18
The Baldwins 1

SS 19

Braaid 2

SS 20
The Baldwins 2

Penalties

32 John CRESSEY B12 3:09.6 5:48.4 11:41.7 5:48.3 3:01.4 8:17.6 12:40.7 7:57.4 12:45.3 
33 Mark BORTHWICK B13 3:09.4 5:37.2 11:21.1 5:50.0 3:01.4 8:34.7 Crashed into cattle grid - SS18
34 David CRAINE B13 Headgasket - end leg 1
46 Ian KENVIN B12 3:09.9 5:47.1 11:59.6 5:54.6 3:04.8 9:09.6 13:29.0 8:12.7 13:42.5 
48 Darren ATKINSON B12 3:03.6 5:29.1 11:47.5 5:52.8 2:57.7 8:24.0 13:11.8 7:49.9 12:47.9 
51 Kevin JEFFRAY B13 3:21.6 5:57.1 12:18.5 6:37.4 3:19.5 9:17.5 13:21.7 8:56.7 14:05.6 
53 Hugh Geraint JONES B11 3:21.5 6:04.7 12:12.2 5:59.0 3:04.1 8:46.9 13:02.9 8:15.5 13:12.5 
54 Malcolm MAWDSLEY B13 3:15.8 5:59.1 11:54.9 6:12.7 3:11.3 8:54.0 13:05.3 8:38.8 13:15.0 
55 Paul McEVOY B13 3:22.5 5:56.3 12:14.7 6:14.5 3:16.1 9:08.3 13:22.5 8:46.1 13:34.0 
56 Ross MILLER B13 3:06.8 6:26.1 Lost drive - after SS13
57 John Ric WOOD B13 3:17.0 5:57.0 11:54.9 6:09.4 3:09.9 9:11.4 13:36.3 8:21.5 14:11.8 
58 Darren UNDERWOOD B10 3:10.1 5:52.6 12:50.1 5:53.8 3:06.6 9:01.8 13:30.0 8:25.6 13:33.1 
59 Chris TAYLOR B11 3:24.6 6:19.9 12:15.9 6:15.8 3:10.7 9:08.2 13:53.6 8:53.5 14:01.1 
77 Antony WILLIAMS B9 3:34.4 6:22.5 13:04.4 6:52.5 3:23.5 10:20.9 14:38.4 10:32.0 14:51.2 2:00.0 
84 Kevin W JONES B13 3:51.4 6:59.8 14:00.5 7:18.8 3:52.0 10:25.3 15:50.6 10:42.4 15:33.4 
85 Martin BURNS B11 3:23.7 6:17.0 12:25.5 6:23.1 3:17.5 9:14.6 13:22.2 9:46.9 14:52.4 
86 Grant LEECE B11 3:20.7 6:12.3 12:03.5 6:46.6 3:19.8 Stopped - SS17
87 Boosh KERRUISH N1 3:41.7 6:37.8 13:24.8 6:58.0 3:30.5 9:58.8 14:28.7 11:25.0 14:30.3 
88 Andrew DUDGEON B10 3:12.9 5:33.0 11:26.2 6:04.6 3:05.0 8:32.1 12:30.8 8:15.5 12:43.7 
89 Andrew STEWART B10 3:39.1 6:45.1 13:49.4 7:04.4 3:33.5 10:07.0 14:12.4 9:47.9 14:16.5 
90 Nigel M CORDWELL B9 3:52.0 7:09.3 15:03.3 Stopped after SS14
91 Greg PYE B11 3:38.8 6:39.7 13:24.6 7:03.7 3:35.9 10:15.4 14:48.0 10:17.9 14:46.1 
92 Jason DALY B10 3:25.6 6:11.2 12:27.3 6:37.7 3:20.2 9:06.0 13:27.9 9:05.3 13:58.8 
94 Michael McKENNA B10 4:01.2 7:18.7 14:26.7 7:46.4 3:50.2 10:54.4 16:02.1 11:31.4 16:29.2 OTL
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrall

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class N1

1 87 Boosh KERRUISH/Dan HURST N1 14 Peugeot 205 2:18:02.6 2:18:02.6

Class B9

1 77 Antony WILLIAMS/Tim GILL B9 16 Ford Fiesta 2:17:28.7 2:00.0 2:19:28.7

Class B10

1 88 Andrew DUDGEON/Adam YATES B10 3 Vauxhall Nova 1:59:00.0 1:59:00.0
2 58 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 7 Vauxhall Nova 2:03:21.5 2:03:21.5 4:21.5 
3 92 Jason DALY/Kris KILLIP B10 11 Honda Civic 2:08:23.6 2:08:23.6 9:23.6 
4 89 Andrew STEWART/Chris STEWART B10 13 BMW Mini Cooper 2:17:33.8 2:17:33.8 18:33.8 

Class B11

1 53 Hugh Geraint JONES/Llion WILLIAMS B11 5 Ford Escort 2:02:50.9 2:02:50.9
2 59 Chris TAYLOR/Jonny SPROAT B11 12 Ford Escort 2:08:34.1 2:08:34.1 5:43.2 
3 91 Greg PYE/Ken COTTEE B11 15 Seat Ibiza 2:18:12.3 2:18:12.3 15:21.4 
4 85 Martin BURNS/Murray HALLSAL B11 17 Vauxhall Astra 2:29:20.9 2:29:20.9 26:30.0 

Class B12

1 48 Darren ATKINSON/Philip SANDHAM B12 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:55:50.4 1:55:50.4
2 32 John CRESSEY/Martin CRESSEY B12 2 BMW Mini "S" 1:57:35.3 1:57:35.3 1:44.9 
3 46 Ian KENVIN/Ian MEAKIN B12 4 Ford Escort Mk1 2:02:19.1 2:02:19.1 6:28.7 

Class B13

1 54 Malcolm MAWDSLEY/Matti HEIKKINEN B13 6 Subaru Impreza 2:02:54.0 2:02:54.0
2 57 John Ric WOOD/Andy BARNARD B13 8 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 4.6 2:04:08.8 2:04:08.8 1:14.8 
3 55 Paul McEVOY/Michael McEVOY B13 9 Subaru Impreza 2:05:56.8 2:05:56.8 3:02.8 
4 51 Kevin JEFFRAY/Mark SIMPSON B13 10 Subaru Legacy RS Evo 2:07:01.1 2:07:01.1 4:07.1 
5 84 Kevin W JONES/Dewi WILLIAMS B13 18 Subaru Impreza 2:33:52.7 2:33:52.7 30:58.7 
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Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

77 Antony WILLIAMS/Tim GILL B9 SA4 OUT Early at  SA4 OUT 2:00.0 2:00.0 

86 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER B11 TC13 Early at  TC13 1:00.0 1:00.0 

94 Michael McKENNA/Mark HARGREAVES B10 TC3 Early at  TC3 1:00.0 1:00.0 
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Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
6 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

33 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 18 Crashed into cattle grid - SS18
34 David CRAINE/Mark SAYERS B13 Ford Escort Cosworth 9 Headgasket - end leg 1
56 Ross MILLER/Steven BUTLER B13 Subaru Impreza 14 Lost drive - after SS13
86 Grant LEECE/Nick PLEDGER B11 Vauxhall Astra Gsi Merit 17 Stopped - SS17
90 Nigel M CORDWELL/Byron MERCER B9 Classic Mini 35 15 Stopped after SS14
94 Michael McKENNA/Mark HARGREAVES B10 Vauxhall Astra OTL

Issued at 18:50 on 11 May 2013 8 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Glen Roy 1
Fastest speed 55.00 mph

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 4:12.1 
34 Craine 4:27.4 
32 Cressey 4:28.6 
46 Kenvin 4:35.6 
51 Jeffray 4:39.4 
86 Leece 4:40.0 
53 Jones 4:40.1 
57 Wood 4:41.5 
33 Borthwick 4:42.1 
88 Dudgeon 4:43.3 

SS 2 Maughold 1
Fastest speed 61.10 mph

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 3:42.6 
32 Cressey 3:47.9 
34 Craine 3:53.3 
46 Kenvin 3:58.4 
86 Leece 4:01.2 
33 Borthwick 4:01.9 
51 Jeffray 4:02.0 
88 Dudgeon 4:02.8 
58 Underwood 4:04.5 
57 Wood 4:04.7 

SS 3 Ramsey 1
Fastest speed 44.70 mph

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 1:20.6 
46 Kenvin 1:22.2 
53 Jones 1:22.7 
33 Borthwick 1:23.0 
32 Cressey 1:23.5 
55 McEvoy 1:25.5 
54 Mawdsley 1:26.2 
51 Jeffray 1:26.3 
58 Underwood 1:26.5 

56= Miller 1:27.0 

SS 4 Ramsey 2
Fastest speed 47.00 mph

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 1:16.7 
46 Kenvin 1:19.8 
53 Jones 1:20.4 
33 Borthwick 1:21.7 
32 Cressey 1:22.3 
56 Miller 1:22.8 
58 Underwood 1:23.8 
57 Wood 1:24.0 
55 McEvoy 1:24.3 
54 Mawdsley 1:25.5 

SS 5 Ballure 1
Fastest speed 55.00 mph

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 2:39.8 
32 Cressey 2:56.0 

33= Borthwick  2:56.9 
46= Kenvin  2:56.9 
51= Jeffray  2:56.9 
53= Jones  2:56.9 
54= Mawdsley  2:56.9 
55= McEvoy  2:56.9 
56= Miller  2:56.9 
57= Wood  2:56.9 

SS 6 Glen Roy 2
Fastest speed 54.30 mph

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 4:15.3 
88 Dudgeon 4:33.6 
32 Cressey 4:39.6 
46 Kenvin 4:40.0 
58 Underwood 4:42.0 
57 Wood 4:43.5 

53= Jones 4:46.7 
54= Mawdsley 4:46.7 
56 Miller 4:54.7 
86 Leece 4:59.0 

SS 7 Maughold 2
Fastest speed 60.90 mph

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 3:43.2 
32 Cressey 3:52.3 
57 Wood 3:58.5 
58 Underwood 4:00.5 
53 Jones 4:02.2 
46 Kenvin 4:02.4 
33 Borthwick 4:08.8 
56 Miller 4:09.1 
54 Mawdsley 4:11.2 
59 Taylor 4:15.1 

SS 8 Ballure 2
Bogey 1:58.0 

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Time

SS 9 Druidale 1
Fastest speed 58.70 mph

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 5:37.0 
88 Dudgeon 5:47.2 
32 Cressey 5:55.0 
33 Borthwick 6:03.7 
51 Jeffray 6:08.8 
56 Miller 6:10.7 
92 Daly 6:12.0 
58 Underwood 6:12.8 
54 Mawdsley 6:14.1 
86 Leece 6:16.5 

SS 10 The Curraghs 1
Fastest speed 55.10 mph

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 11:39.9 
88 Dudgeon 11:51.3 
33 Borthwick 11:58.6 
32 Cressey  11:58.9 
56 Miller 12:09.3 
54 Mawdsley 12:10.7 
46 Kenvin 12:14.8 
57 Wood 12:17.2 
58 Underwood 12:20.9 
86 Leece 12:21.1 

SS 11 Tholt-y-Will 1
Fastest speed 62.60 mph

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 5:58.9 
32 Cressey 6:00.8 
58 Underwood 6:05.8 

33= Borthwick 6:09.2 
56= Miller 6:09.2 
46 Kenvin 6:15.8 
88 Dudgeon 6:18.5 
54 Mawdsley 6:23.6 
53 Jones 6:25.3 
57 Wood 6:26.4 

SS 12 Creg-Na-Baa 1
Fastest speed 61.50 mph

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 3:03.6 
56 Miller 3:06.8 
33 Borthwick 3:09.4 
32 Cressey 3:09.6 
46 Kenvin 3:09.9 
58 Underwood 3:10.1 
88 Dudgeon 3:12.9 
54 Mawdsley 3:15.8 
57 Wood 3:17.0 
86 Leece 3:20.7 

SS 13 Druidale 2
Fastest speed 60.10 mph

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 5:29.1 
88 Dudgeon 5:33.0 
33 Borthwick 5:37.2 
46 Kenvin 5:47.1 
32 Cressey 5:48.4 
58 Underwood 5:52.6 
55 McEvoy 5:56.3 
57 Wood 5:57.0 
51 Jeffray 5:57.1 
54 Mawdsley 5:59.1 

SS 14 The Curraghs 2
Fastest speed 56.70 mph

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Time

33 Borthwick 11:21.1 
88 Dudgeon 11:26.2 
32 Cressey 11:41.7 
48 Atkinson 11:47.5 

54= Mawdsley 11:54.9 
57= Wood 11:54.9 
46 Kenvin 11:59.6 
86 Leece 12:03.5 
53 Jones 12:12.2 
55 McEvoy 12:14.7 

SS 15 Tholt-y-Will 2
Fastest speed 64.50 mph

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Time

32 Cressey 5:48.3 
33 Borthwick 5:50.0 
48 Atkinson 5:52.8 
58 Underwood 5:53.8 
46 Kenvin 5:54.6 
53 Jones 5:59.0 
88 Dudgeon 6:04.6 
57 Wood 6:09.4 
54 Mawdsley 6:12.7 
55 McEvoy 6:14.5 

SS 16 Creg-Na-Baa 2
Fastest speed 63.60 mph

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 2:57.7 
32= Cressey 3:01.4 
33= Borthwick 3:01.4 
53 Jones 3:04.1 
46 Kenvin 3:04.8 
88 Dudgeon 3:05.0 
58 Underwood 3:06.6 
57 Wood 3:09.9 
59 Taylor 3:10.7 
54 Mawdsley 3:11.3 

SS 17 Braaid 1
Fastest speed 64.70 mph

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Time

32 Cressey 8:17.6 
48 Atkinson 8:24.0 
88 Dudgeon 8:32.1 
33 Borthwick 8:34.7 
53 Jones 8:46.9 
54 Mawdsley 8:54.0 
58 Underwood 9:01.8 
92 Daly 9:06.0 
59 Taylor 9:08.2 
55 McEvoy 9:08.3 

SS 18 The Baldwins 1
Fastest speed 56.60 mph

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Time

88 Dudgeon 12:30.8 
32 Cressey 12:40.7 
53 Jones 13:02.9 
54 Mawdsley 13:05.3 
48 Atkinson 13:11.8 
51 Jeffray 13:21.7 
85 Burns 13:22.2 
55 McEvoy 13:22.5 
92 Daly 13:27.9 
46 Kenvin 13:29.0 

SS 19 Braaid 2
Fastest speed 68.60 mph

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Time

48 Atkinson 7:49.9 
32 Cressey 7:57.4 
46 Kenvin 8:12.7 

53= Jones 8:15.5 
88= Dudgeon 8:15.5 
57 Wood 8:21.5 
58 Underwood 8:25.6 
54 Mawdsley 8:38.8 
55 McEvoy 8:46.1 
59 Taylor 8:53.5 

SS 20 The Baldwins 2
Fastest speed 55.60 mph

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Time

88 Dudgeon 12:43.7 
32 Cressey 12:45.3 
48 Atkinson 12:47.9 
53 Jones 13:12.5 
54 Mawdsley 13:15.0 
58 Underwood 13:33.1 
55 McEvoy 13:34.0 
46 Kenvin 13:42.5 
92 Daly 13:58.8 
59 Taylor 14:01.1 

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
Issued at 18:50 on 11 May 2013 9 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Glen Roy 1
Asphalt

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:04:12.1
34 Craine 0:04:27.4
32 Cressey 0:04:28.6
46 Kenvin 0:04:35.6
51 Jeffray 0:04:39.4
86 Leece 0:04:40.0
53 Jones 0:04:40.1
57 Wood 0:04:41.5
33 Borthwick 0:04:42.1
88 Dudgeon 0:04:43.3

SS 2 Maughold 1
Asphalt

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:07:54.7
32 Cressey 0:08:16.5
34 Craine 0:08:20.7
46 Kenvin 0:08:34.0
86 Leece 0:08:41.2
51 Jeffray 0:08:41.4
33 Borthwick 0:08:44.0
88 Dudgeon 0:08:46.1
57 Wood 0:08:46.2
58 Underwood 0:08:48.6

SS 3 Ramsey 1
Asphalt

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:09:15.3
32 Cressey 0:09:40.0
34 Craine 0:09:48.2
46 Kenvin 0:09:56.2
33 Borthwick 0:10:07.0
51 Jeffray 0:10:07.7
86 Leece 0:10:08.2
53 Jones 0:10:11.8
88 Dudgeon 0:10:13.2
57 Wood 0:10:14.8

SS 4 Ramsey 2
Asphalt

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:10:32.0
32 Cressey 0:11:02.3
46 Kenvin 0:11:16.0
34 Craine 0:11:16.2
33 Borthwick 0:11:28.7
53 Jones 0:11:32.2
51 Jeffray 0:11:33.3
86 Leece 0:11:35.0
57 Wood 0:11:38.8
88 Dudgeon 0:11:38.8

SS 5 Ballure 1
Asphalt

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:13:11.8
32 Cressey 0:13:58.3
46 Kenvin 0:14:12.9
33 Borthwick 0:14:25.6
53 Jones 0:14:29.1
51 Jeffray 0:14:30.2
86 Leece 0:14:31.9
57 Wood 0:14:35.7
88 Dudgeon 0:14:35.7
58 Underwood 0:14:35.8

SS 6 Glen Roy 2
Asphalt

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:17:27.1
32 Cressey 0:18:37.9
46 Kenvin 0:18:52.9
88 Dudgeon 0:19:09.3
53 Jones 0:19:15.8
58 Underwood 0:19:17.8
57 Wood 0:19:19.2
33 Borthwick 0:19:26.0
54 Mawdsley 0:19:27.5
86 Leece 0:19:30.9

SS 7 Maughold 2
Asphalt

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:21:10.3
32 Cressey 0:22:30.2
46 Kenvin 0:22:55.3
57 Wood 0:23:17.7
53 Jones 0:23:18.0
58 Underwood 0:23:18.3
33 Borthwick 0:23:34.8
54 Mawdsley 0:23:38.7
88 Dudgeon 0:23:39.2
51 Jeffray 0:23:48.4

SS 8 Ballure 2
Asphalt

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:21:10.3
32 Cressey 0:22:30.2
46 Kenvin 0:22:55.3
57 Wood 0:23:17.7
53 Jones 0:23:18.0
58 Underwood 0:23:18.3
33 Borthwick 0:23:34.8
54 Mawdsley 0:23:38.7
88 Dudgeon 0:23:39.2
51 Jeffray 0:23:48.4

SS 9 Druidale 1
Asphalt

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:26:47.3
32 Cressey 0:28:25.2
46 Kenvin 0:29:18.7
88 Dudgeon 0:29:26.4
58 Underwood 0:29:31.1
57 Wood 0:29:36.0
33 Borthwick 0:29:38.5
53 Jones 0:29:45.5
54 Mawdsley 0:29:52.8
51 Jeffray 0:29:57.2

SS 10 The Curraghs 1
Asphalt

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:38:27.2
32 Cressey 0:40:24.1
88 Dudgeon 0:41:17.7
46 Kenvin 0:41:33.5
33 Borthwick 0:41:37.1
58 Underwood 0:41:52.0
57 Wood 0:41:53.2
54 Mawdsley 0:42:03.5
56 Miller 0:42:10.4
53 Jones 0:42:26.3

SS 11 Tholt-y-Will 1
Asphalt

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:44:26.1
32 Cressey 0:46:24.9
88 Dudgeon 0:47:36.2
33 Borthwick 0:47:46.3
46 Kenvin 0:47:49.3
58 Underwood 0:47:57.8
57 Wood 0:48:19.6
56 Miller 0:48:19.6
54 Mawdsley 0:48:27.1
53 Jones 0:48:51.6

SS 12 Creg-Na-Baa 1
Asphalt

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:47:29.7
32 Cressey 0:49:34.5
88 Dudgeon 0:50:49.1
33 Borthwick 0:50:55.7
46 Kenvin 0:50:59.2
58 Underwood 0:51:07.9
56 Miller 0:51:26.4
57 Wood 0:51:36.6
54 Mawdsley 0:51:42.9
53 Jones 0:52:13.1

SS 13 Druidale 2
Asphalt

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 0:52:58.8
32 Cressey 0:55:22.9
88 Dudgeon 0:56:22.1
33 Borthwick 0:56:32.9
46 Kenvin 0:56:46.3
58 Underwood 0:57:00.5
57 Wood 0:57:33.6
54 Mawdsley 0:57:42.0
56 Miller 0:57:52.5
53 Jones 0:58:17.8

SS 14 The Curraghs 2
Asphalt

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:04:46.3
32 Cressey 1:07:04.6
88 Dudgeon 1:07:48.3
33 Borthwick 1:07:54.0
46 Kenvin 1:08:45.9
57 Wood 1:09:28.5
54 Mawdsley 1:09:36.9
58 Underwood 1:09:50.6
53 Jones 1:10:30.0
51 Jeffray 1:11:22.7

SS 15 Tholt-y-Will 2
Asphalt

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:10:39.1
32 Cressey 1:12:52.9
33 Borthwick 1:13:44.0
88 Dudgeon 1:13:52.9
46 Kenvin 1:14:40.5
57 Wood 1:15:37.9
58 Underwood 1:15:44.4
54 Mawdsley 1:15:49.6
53 Jones 1:16:29.0
55 McEvoy 1:17:49.8

SS 16 Creg-Na-Baa 2
Asphalt

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:13:36.8
32 Cressey 1:15:54.3
33 Borthwick 1:16:45.4
88 Dudgeon 1:16:57.9
46 Kenvin 1:17:45.3
57 Wood 1:18:47.8
58 Underwood 1:18:51.0
54 Mawdsley 1:19:00.9
53 Jones 1:19:33.1
55 McEvoy 1:21:05.9

SS 17 Braaid 1
Asphalt

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:22:00.8
32 Cressey 1:24:11.9
33 Borthwick 1:25:20.1
88 Dudgeon 1:25:30.0
46 Kenvin 1:26:54.9
58 Underwood 1:27:52.8
54 Mawdsley 1:27:54.9
57 Wood 1:27:59.2
53 Jones 1:28:20.0
55 McEvoy 1:30:14.2

SS 18 The Baldwins 1
Asphalt

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:35:12.6
32 Cressey 1:36:52.6
88 Dudgeon 1:38:00.8
46 Kenvin 1:40:23.9
54 Mawdsley 1:41:00.2
58 Underwood 1:41:22.8
53 Jones 1:41:22.9
57 Wood 1:41:35.5
55 McEvoy 1:43:36.7
51 Jeffray 1:43:58.8

SS 19 Braaid 2
Asphalt

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:43:02.5
32 Cressey 1:44:50.0
88 Dudgeon 1:46:16.3
46 Kenvin 1:48:36.6
53 Jones 1:49:38.4
54 Mawdsley 1:49:39.0
58 Underwood 1:49:48.4
57 Wood 1:49:57.0
55 McEvoy 1:52:22.8
51 Jeffray 1:52:55.5

SS 20 The Baldwins 2
Asphalt

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Total

48 Atkinson 1:55:50.4
32 Cressey 1:57:35.3
88 Dudgeon 1:59:00.0
46 Kenvin 2:02:19.1
53 Jones 2:02:50.9
54 Mawdsley 2:02:54.0
58 Underwood 2:03:21.5
57 Wood 2:04:08.8
55 McEvoy 2:05:56.8
51 Jeffray 2:07:01.1
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Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

48 Darren ATKINSON 14 1 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
32 John CRESSEY 2 8 4 1 3 - - - - - - - - - -
88 Andrew DUDGEON 2 5 1 1 - 1 3 1 - 1 1 1 - - -
33 Mark BORTHWICK 1 2 3 5 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - -
46 Ian KENVIN - 2 1 4 3 2 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 - -
34 David CRAINE - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1
56 Ross MILLER - 1 - 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 - - 2 - -
53 Hugh Geraint JONES - - 3 3 2 1 2 - 2 - 2 1 1 1 -
58 Darren UNDERWOOD - - 1 2 1 3 4 1 3 - 1 1 - - 1
57 John Ric WOOD - - 1 - 1 2 - 6 1 2 1 3 - 1 -
54 Malcolm MAWDSLEY - - - 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 - - - -
51 Kevin JEFFRAY - - - - 2 1 1 1 1 - 4 2 3 1 2
86 Grant LEECE - - - - 1 1 - 1 - 5 - 1 1 2 1
55 Paul McEVOY - - - - - 1 2 1 2 3 3 3 1 - -
92 Jason DALY - - - - - - 1 1 2 - 1 2 - 3 2
85 Martin BURNS - - - - - - 1 - - - - 2 4 4 3
59 Chris TAYLOR - - - - - - - - 2 3 2 - 2 2 2
89 Andrew STEWART - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 -
87 Boosh KERRUISH - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3
91 Greg PYE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
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Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 33 32 48 32 88 48 881
34 32 46 46 32 88 32 88 88 32 56 88 88 33 32= 48 32 32 322
32 34 53 53  33= 32 57 32 33 58 33 33 32 48 33= 88 53 46 483
46 46 33 33  46= 46 58 33  32 33= 32 46 48 58 53 33 54 53= 534
51 86 32 32  51= 58 53 51 56 56= 46 32 54= 46 46 53 48 88= 545
86 33 55 56  53= 57 46 56 54 46 58 58 57= 53 88 54 51 57 586
53 51 54 58  54= 53= 33 92 46 88 88 55 46 88 58 58 85 58 557
57 88 51 57  55= 54= 56 58 57 54 54 57 86 57 57 92 55 54 468
33 58 58 55  56= 56 54 54 58 53 57 51 53 54 59 59 92 55 929
88 57 56= 54  57= 86 59 86 86 57 86 54 55 55 54 55 46 59 5910
54 54 86= 51=  58= 55 51 57 92 55 53 53 59 59 55 46 58 51 5111
58 53 88 88=  59= 33 55 55 55 86 51 92 51 85 85 57 57 92 5712
56 56 34 85  77= 51  86= 46 53 59 55 86 85 51 51 85 59 85 8913
92 85 57 86  84= 59  87= 53 59 85 85 85 92 92 86 51 89 89 8714
85 92 85 34  85= 87  88= 85 51 51 59 59 58 86 92 87 87 91 9115
55 55 59 77  86= 92 92 59 85 92 92 77 77 77 77 89 77 77 7716
59 59 77 59  87= 89 91 89 89 91 77 56 91 87 87 91 91 84 8517
77 77 87 87  88= 91 89 91 77 87 91 87 87 91 89 77 84 87 8418
87 87 92 91  89= 77 77 87 91 89 89 91 89 89 91 84 94 94 9419
91 91 91 92  90= 84 90 77 87 77 87 89 84 84 94 9420
84 84 89 89  91= 90 94 90 84 84 84 84 94 94 8421
89 89 84 90  92= 94 34= 84 94 90 90 90 9022
90 90 90 84  94= 34 84= 94 90 94 94 9423
94 94 94 94  34 85 8524

Underline denotes competitors who have been credited with a notional time.

Issued at 18:50 on 11 May 2013 12 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 481
34 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 322
32 34 34 46 46 46 46 46 46 88 88 88 88 88 33 33 33 88 88 883
46 46 46 34 33 88 57 57 88 46 33 33 33 33 88 88 88 46 46 464
51 86 33 33 53 53 53 53 58 33 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 54 53 535
86 51 51 53 51 58 58 58 57 58 58 58 58 57 57 57 58 58 54 546
53 33 86 51 86 57 33 33 33 57 57 56 57 54 58 58 54 53 58 587
57 88 53 86 57 33 54 54 53 54 56 57 54 58 54 54 57 57 57 578
33 57 88 57 88 54 88 88 54 56 54 54 56 53 53 53 53 55 55 559
88 58 57 88 58 86 51 51 51 53 53 53 53 51 55 55 55 51 51 5110
54 53 58 58 54 51 56 56 56 86 86 86 51 55 51 51 51 92 92 9211
58 54 54 54 56 56 86 86 86 51 51 51 55 86 86 86 59 59 59 5912
56 56 56 56 85 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 86 92 92 59 92 77 89 8913
92 92 85 85 55 59 59 59 92 92 92 92 92 59 59 92 77 87 91 8714
85 85 92 55 92 92 92 92 59 59 59 59 59 77 77 77 87 91 87 9115
55 55 55 92 59 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 77 87 87 87 91 89 77 7716
59 59 59 59 77 77 77 77 77 77 91 91 87 91 91 91 89 85 85 8517
77 77 77 77 87 91 91 91 91 91 77 77 91 89 89 89 85 84 84 8418
87 87 87 87 91 84 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 90 84 84 8419
91 91 91 91 84 89 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 84 85 8520
84 84 84 84 89 90 94 94 94 84 84 84 84 8521
89 89 89 89 90 94 84 84 84 85 85 85 8522
90 90 90 90 94 85 85 85 8523
94 94 94 94 34 34 34 3424
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